

No. 88267-3  
COA No. 67314-9-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ABRAHAM MACDICKEN,

Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Larry E. McKeeman  
The Honorable Joseph P. Wilson

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**FILED**

JAN - 4 2013  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

*orb*

RECEIVED  
JAN 3 2013  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*R*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER ..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

E. ARGUMENT ON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 5

    1.    THERE WAS NOT A *REALISTIC*  
          POSSIBILITY FOR MR. MACDICKEN TO  
          GAIN ACCESS TO THE BAGS THUS  
          NEGATING THE SEARCH INCIDENT TO  
          ARREST EXCEPTION..... 5

    2.    THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT  
          REVIEW TO DETERMINE THAT ITS  
          DECISION IS *STATE v. SMITH* HAS BEEN  
          OVERRULED *SUBSILENTIO* BY *GANT*,  
          *PATTON*, AND *VALDEZ*..... 10

F. CONCLUSION ..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 1, 5, 6, 11

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 7 ..... 1, 5, 11, 12

FEDERAL CASES

*Arizona v. Gant*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485  
(2009).....passim

*Arkansas v. Sanders*, 442 U.S. 753, 99 S.Ct. 2586, 61 L.Ed.2d 235  
(1979)..... 6, 7

*Chimel v. California*, 395 U.S. 752, 89 S.Ct. 2034, 23 L.Ed.2d 685  
(1969)..... 5, 7, 10, 12

*New York v. Belton*, 453 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 2860, 69 L.Ed.2d 768  
(1981)..... 11, 12

*Thornton v. Illinois*, 541 U.S. 615, 124 S.Ct. 2127, 158 L.Ed.2d 905  
(2004)..... 8, 11, 12

*United States v. Shakir*, 616 F.3d 315 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 131 S.Ct.  
841, 178 L.Ed.2d 571 (2010)..... 8, 9

WASHINGTON CASES

*State v. Byrd*, 162 Wn.App. 612, 258 P.3d 686 (2011), *review granted*,  
173 Wn.2d 1001 (2011)..... 12

*State v. Kealey*, 80 Wn.App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1995)..... 6

*State v. Patton*, 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009)..... 2, 11, 12

*State v. Ringer*, 100 Wn.2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983), *overruled in  
part by State v. Stroud*, 106 Wn.2d 144, 150–51, 720 P.2d 436  
(1986)..... 6

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 119 Wn.2d 675, 835 P.3d 1025 (1992).....	2, 4, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 88 Wn.2d 127, 559 P.2d 970 (1977), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Stroud</i> , 106 Wn.2d 144, 720 P.2d 436 (1986) ....	6
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 75 (2009).....	2, 12
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982) .....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984) .....	5
RULES	
RAP 13.4 .....	1
